

No. 07-1015

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the
United States*

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, former
Attorney General of the United States, and
ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Petitioners,

v.

JAVAID IQBAL, et al.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CIVIL RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Cristóbal Joshua Alex
Marianne Engelman Lado
National Campaign to
Restore Civil Rights
151 West 30th Street,
11th floor
New York, NY 10001
(212) 244-4664

Harold Hongju Koh
(counsel of record)
Hope R. Metcalf
Allard K. Lowenstein
International Human
Rights Clinic—National
Litigation Project
Yale Law School
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 432-1660
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Second Circuit Opinion Properly Interpreted Precedent, Respected the Discretion of District Courts, and Fairly Balanced the Constitutional Rights of Plaintiffs with the Immunity Interests of Government Officials. ...	5
II. Neither National Security Nor “High- Ranking Officials” Justify Special Pleading Rules.	10
III. Petitioners’ Heightened Pleading Standard Would Adversely Affect a Broad Class of Civil Rights Plaintiffs.	13
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	
.....	passim
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229, 2277 (2008)..	12
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 506 (1978).....	11
<i>Cowen v. Bank United of Texas, FSB</i> , 70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir.1995).....	7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	6
<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir.)	7
<i>Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena</i> , 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir.1989).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471, 485 (1994).....	11
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Khorrami v. Rolince</i> , 539 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2008).	10
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)...	12
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	6

<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Lindsay v. Yates</i> , 498 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2007).....	
.....	10
<i>Lipsett v. University of Puerto Rico</i> , 759 F. Supp. 40 (D. Puerto Rico 1991).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Lipsett v. University of Puerto Rico</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Lipsett v. University of Puerto Rico</i> , 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988).....	25, 26
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Reedy v. Township of Cranberry</i> , 2007 WL 2318084 (W.D. Pa, 2007)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Rippy v. Hattaway</i> , 270 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>State of Ariz. v. Manypennym</i> , 672 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)...	8
<i>Watts v. Fla. Int’l. Univ.</i> , 495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007)	9

Statutes and Rules

Title 42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	13

Other Authorities

Fred Marc Biddle & Maurice Possley, *City Fined \$800,000 in Arrest Suit*, CHI. TRIB., Mar. 6, 1987 at 1 21

Karen Kane, *Assault Victims' Lawsuit to Delay Prosecution of Assailant*, PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, 17 Aug. 2007 at 1..... 16

Karen Kane, *Butler County's Tax Dollars Hard at Work*, PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, 28 Feb. 2007 at 1 15

Nina Bernstein, *Held in 9/11 Net, Muslims Return to Accuse U.S.*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 23, 2006 at 1..... 4
